

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT**

NO. 2021-P-0860

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1984-03333-BLS1

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Patrick J. Conlon
(pro hac vice)
22777 Springwoods Village Pkwy.
Spring, TX 77389
Tel: 832-624-6336

**CAMPBELL CONROY
& O'NEIL, P.C.**

Thomas C. Frongillo
(BBO# 180690)
1 Constitution Wharf, Suite 310
Boston, MA 02129
Tel: 617-241-3092

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
(pro hac vice)
Daniel J. Toal
(pro hac vice)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: 212-373-3000

Justin Anderson
(pro hac vice)
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-223-7300

Dated: November 8, 2021

RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ON
POSSIBLE JUDICIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Nature of the Case.....	8
B. Course of Proceedings	9
C. Disposition in Superior Court	10
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. ExxonMobil Engages in Public Advocacy on Energy Policy.....	12
B. The Commonwealth Commenced This Action Based on ExxonMobil’s Advocacy on Energy Policy.....	15
C. The Coordinated Efforts of State Attorneys General to Establish Energy Policy Through Litigation Draw Criticism from Multiple Courts.....	17
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
V. ARGUMENT	24
A. Standard of Review.....	24
B. The Complaint Is Based on Statements Protected by the Anti-SLAPP Statute.	24
C. The Trial Court Erred by Focusing on ExxonMobil’s Motivation for Speaking Rather than the Basis for the Claims.	37
D. The Trial Court Erred by Holding that ExxonMobil’s Decision Not to Include Contrary Viewpoints in Its Petitioning Constituted	

“Omissions” Unprotected by the Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	43
E. The Trial Court Should Have at Least Dismissed the Commonwealth’s Claims Insofar as They Were Based on ExxonMobil’s Petitioning Activity.....	50
VI. CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>477 Harrison Ave., LLC v. Jace Boston, LLC,</i> 477 Mass. 162 (2017).....	37, 54
<i>477 Harrison Ave., LLC v. JACE Boston, LLC,</i> 483 Mass. 514 (2019).....	25
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hospital, Inc.,</i> 477 Mass. 141 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.,</i> 491 P.3d 1058 (Cal. 2021).....	53
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann,</i> 448 Mass. 242 (2007).....	41
<i>Cardno ChemRisk, LLC v. Foytlin,</i> 476 Mass. 479 (2017).....	26, 31
<i>City of San Francisco v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> No. 02-18-00106-CV, 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. App. June 18, 2020).....	20
<i>Crossroads Investors, L.P. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,</i> 13 Cal. App. 5th 757 (2017).....	47
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> No. 452044/2018, 2019 WL 6795771 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 10, 2019).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey,</i> 215 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman,</i> No. 17-CV-2301 (VEC), (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2017).....	19
<i>Fustolo v. Hollander,</i> 455 Mass. 861 (2010).....	43

<i>Haverhill Stem LLC v. Jennings</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 626 (2021)	24, 54, 55
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	45
<i>MacDonald v. Paton</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 290 (2003)	30, 35
<i>Margolis v. Gosselin</i> , No. CIV. A. 95-03837-A, 1996 WL 293481 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 1996)	47
<i>N. Am. Expositions Co. v. Corcoran</i> , 452 Mass. 852 (2009)	23, 25, 32, 42
<i>Navallier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002)	47
<i>NSTAR Elec. Co. v. Veolia Energy N.A. Holdings</i> , No. 1584CV00452BLS2, 2019 WL 939105 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2019)	52
<i>Office One, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 437 Mass. 113 (2002)	37
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	33, 36
<i>Plante v. Wylie</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 151 (2005)	29, 30, 41
<i>Polay v. McMahon</i> , 468 Mass. 379 (2014)	47
<i>Reichenbach v. Haydock</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 567 (2017)	24, 51, 54, 55
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	41
<i>Suarez v. Trigg Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 118 (2016)	48, 49

<i>Town of Hanover v. New England Reg'l Council of Carpenters,</i> 467 Mass. 587 (2014)	32
<i>Whitney v. California,</i> 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	21
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	45
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e).....	47
G.L. c. 93A	9, 15
G.L. c. 231, § 59H	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Massachusetts Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)	10
